Ardagh Glass Packaging Europe & Africa. Adjusted EBITDA increased by $21 million, or 17%, to $142 million in the quarter
ended December 31, 2022, compared with a pro-forma $121 million in the quarter ended December 31, 2021. Excluding
unfavourable foreign currency translation effects of $16 million, Adjusted EBITDA increased by $37 million, or 31%, primarily
due to favorable volume/mix effects, the recovery of higher costs in increased selling prices and operating and other cost
savings.

Ardagh Glass Packaging North America. Adjusted EBITDA decreased by $2 million to $22 million in the quarter ended
December 31, 2022, compared with $24 million in the quarter ended December 31, 2021. The decrease in Adjusted EBITDA
was driven by unfavorable volume/mix effects, resulting in increased plant downtime, partly offset by higher selling prices
to recover increased input costs.

8

Year ended December 31, 2022

Revenue

Ardagh Metal
Packaging

Europe

Ardagh Metal
Packaging
Americas

Ardagh
Glass

Packaging
Europe &

Africa

Ardagh
Glass

Packaging
North

America Group
  $'m  $'m $'m $'m $'m
   Pro-forma Pro-forma
Reported Revenue 2021   1,838   2,217  1,784  1,738  7,577
Acquisition   —   —  628  —  628
Pro-forma Revenue 2021   1,838   2,217  2,412  1,738  8,205
Movement   335   509  586  69  1,499
FX translation   (210)   —  (265)  —  (475)
Pro-forma Revenue 2022   1,963   2,726  2,733  1,807  9,229

Adjusted EBITDA

Ardagh Metal
Packaging

Europe

Ardagh Metal
Packaging
Americas

Ardagh
Glass

Packaging
Europe &

Africa

Ardagh
Glass

Packaging
North

America Group
  $'m  $'m $'m $'m $'m
   Pro-forma Pro-forma
Reported Adj. EBITDA 2021   281   381  393  190  1,245
Acquisition   —   —  165  —  165
Pro-forma Adj. EBITDA 2021   281   381  558  190  1,410
Movement   (49)   44  27  (27)  (5)
FX translation   (32)   —  (59)  —  (91)
Pro-forma Adj. EBITDA 2022   200   425  526  163  1,314

2022 margin % - pro-forma  10.2%  15.6%  19.2%  9.0%  14.2%
2021 margin % - pro-forma   15.3%  17.2%  23.1%  10.9%  17.2%

Revenue

Ardagh Metal Packaging Europe. Revenue increased by $125 million, or 7%, to $1,963 million in the year ended
December 31, 2022, compared with $1,838 million in the year ended December 31, 2021. The increase in revenue
principally reflects the pass through of higher input costs and favorable volume/mix effects of 6%, which includes an impact
of the Group’s growth investment program, partly offset by unfavorable foreign currency translation effects of $210 million.

[…]

the projected risk-Adjusted EBITDA from a market participant’s perspective by 25 basis points. If the projected risk-Adjusted
EBITDA from a market participant’s perspective were to decrease by 5%, the impairment charge (before the impact of
deferred tax) would increase by an estimated $53 million. If the projected risk-Adjusted EBITDA from a market participant’s
perspective were to increase by 5%, the impairment charge (before the impact of deferred tax) would decrease by an
estimated $53 million. If the multiple which was applied to the projected risk-Adjusted EBITDA from a market participant’s
perspective were to decrease by 25 basis points, the impairment charge (before the impact of deferred tax) would increase
by an estimated $41 million. If the multiple which was applied to the projected risk-Adjusted EBITDA from a market
participant’s perspective were to increase by 25 basis points, the impairment charge (before the impact of deferred tax)
would decrease by an estimated $41 million.

53

9. Property, plant and equipment

   Office
   equipment,
  Land and  Plant and  vehicles
  buildings  machinery  and other   Total
  $'m  $'m  $'m  $'m
2021
Cost
At January 1, 2021   1,140   3,619   171   4,930
Additions   119  1,150  69  1,338
Acquisitions   11  22  —  33
Disposals   (8)  (174)  (24)  (206)
Exchange   (51)  (123)  (4)  (178)
At December 31, 2021   1,211   4,494   212   5,917
Depreciation
At January 1, 2021   (383)  (1,535)  (67)  (1,985)
Charge for the year   (96)  (374)  (39)  (509)
Disposals   7  174  21  202
Exchange   19  50  2  71
At December 31, 2021   (453)   (1,685)   (83)   (2,221)
Net book value
At December 31, 2021   758   2,809   129   3,696
2022
Cost
At January 1, 2022   1,211   4,494   212   5,917
Additions   387  979  92  1,458
Acquisitions (Note 26)   159  254  7  420
Disposals   (33)  (240)  (17)  (290)
Hyperinflation adjustment   3  3  —  6
Exchange   (64)  (194)  (12)  (270)
At December 31, 2022   1,663   5,296   282   7,241
Depreciation
At January 1, 2022   (453)  (1,685)  (83)  (2,221)
Charge for the year   (118)  (407)  (55)  (580)
Disposals   29  231  18  278
Exchange   23  79  5  107
At December 31, 2022   (519)   (1,782)   (115)   (2,416)
Net book value
At December 31, 2022   1,144   3,514   167   4,825

Depreciation expense of $552 million (2021: $490 million) has been charged in cost of sales and $28 million (2021: $19
million) in sales, general and administration expenses.

Construction in progress at December 31, 2022 was $888 million (2021: $797 million) included within plant and machinery.

Included in property, plant and equipment is an amount for land of $214 million (2021: $194 million) and an amount for
assets held for sale $1 million (2021: nil).

Substantially all of the Group’s property, plant and equipment is pledged as security under the terms and conditions of the
Group’s financing arrangements. Interest capitalized in the year was $1 million (2021: $1 million).

Impairment

The Group has considered the carrying value of the Group’s property, plant and equipment and assessed the indicators of